

original

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

NO. 35505-1

---

PETER GLENN STIENEKE and  
CYNTHIA DIANNE STIENEKE, a marital community,

Respondents,

v.

TROY and RENEA RUSSI, a marital community,

Appellants,

and

STERLING GRIFFIN and JANE DOE GRIFFIN, a marital community;  
and KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY,

Defendants.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
07 JUL -3 PM 1:52  
STATE DEPUTY CLERK

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS STIENEKE

---

Michael W. Gendler  
WSBA No. 8429  
GENDLER & MANN, LLP  
1424 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1015  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-8868  
Attorneys for Respondents

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	3
III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. <u>Facts of the Case</u> .....	4
B. <u>Proceedings Below</u> .....	12
IV. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF TRIAL COURT JUDGMENT, AND IN OPPOSITION TO RUSSIS' APPEAL .....	19
A. <u>Standards of Appellate Review</u> .....	19
B. <u>Troy Russi Had Actual Knowledge of the History of Roof Leaks He Affirmatively Misrepresented and Failed to Disclose</u> .....	25
C. <u>Russis are Liable for Troy Russi's Fraudulent Concealment and Fraud</u> .....	31
D. <u>The Economic Loss Rule Does Not Help Russis</u> .....	43
E. <u>The Trial Court Acted Well Within Its Wide Discretion in Striking the Jury Demand in a Rescission Case</u> .....	45
F. <u>Russis Have Waived Any Challenge to the Grounds for Awarding Attorneys' Fees</u> .....	47

G.	<u>The Form 17 Disclosure Statement Was Signed by Both Sides and Became Part of the Parties' Agreement</u> .....	48
H.	<u>Stienekes Are Entitled to Fees on Appeal</u> .....	49
V.	CONCLUSION .....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alejandre v. Bull</u> , 159 Wn.2d 674, 153 P.3d 864 (2007) . . . . .	1, 2, 31, 35, 36, 39, 41-44
<u>Atherton Condominium Board v. Blume Dev. Co.</u> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990) . . . . .	2, 31, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44
<u>Auburn Mechanical, Inc. v. Lydig Construction, Inc.</u> , 89 Wn. App. 893, 951 P.2d 311 (1998) . . . . .	46
<u>Becker v. County of Pierce</u> , 126 Wn.2d 11, 890 P.2d 1055 (1995) . . . . .	24
<u>Brown v. Johnson</u> , 109 Wn. App. 56, 34 P.3d 1233 (2001) . . . . .	2-3, 27, 30, 47, 49
<u>Brown v. Safeway Stores, Inc.</u> , 94 Wn.2d 359, 617 P.2d 704 (1980) . . . . .	45
<u>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</u> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Dependency of K.R.</u> , 128 Wn. App. 129, 904 P.2d 1132 (1995) . . . . .	23
<u>Dewey v. Wentland</u> , 38 P.3d 402 (Wyo. 2002) . . . . .	40
<u>ESCA v. KPMG</u> , 86 Wn. App. 628, 939 P.2d 1228 (1997) . . . . .	34
<u>Hadley v. Cowan</u> , 60 Wn. App. 433, 804 P.2d 1271 (1991) . . . . .	20

<u>Hegwine v. Longview Fibre Co., Inc.</u> , 132 Wn. App. 546, 132 P.3d 789 (2006) (citations omitted), petition for review granted, 159 Wn.2d 1001, 153 P.3d 195 (2007) . . . .	19
<u>Hill v. Cox</u> , 110 Wn. App. 394, 41 P.3d 495 (2002) . . . . .	3, 17, 47, 49
<u>Hoel v. Rose</u> , 125 Wn. App. 14, 105 P.3d 395 (2004) . . . . .	39, 40
<u>Kirkpatrick v. DLI</u> , 48 Wn.2d 51, 290 P.2d 979 (1955) . . . . .	21
<u>LeMon v. Butler</u> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 814 (1989) . . . . .	21
<u>McRae v. Bolstad</u> , 32 Wn. App. 173, 646 P.2d 771 (1982), <u>affirmed</u> , 101 Wn.2d 161, 676 P.2d 496 (1984) . . . . .	31, 32, 34
<u>Northwest Collectors, Inc. v. Enders</u> , 74 Wn.2d 585, 446 P.2d 200 (1968) . . . . .	21
<u>Oates v. Taylor</u> , 31 Wn.2d 898, 199 P.2d 924 (1948) . . . . .	31
<u>Obde v. Schlemeyer</u> , 56 Wn.2d 449, 353 P.2d 672 (1960) . . . . .	31, 32, 34
<u>Olmsted v. Mulder</u> , 72 Wn. App. 169, 863 P.2d 1355 (1993) . . . . .	27, 49
<u>Ortblad v. State</u> , 85 Wn.2d 109, 530 P.2d 635 (1975) . . . . .	47
<u>Perry v. Continental Ins. Co.</u> , 178 Wash. 24, 33 P.2d 661 (1934) . . . . .	29

<u>Puget Sound Services Corp. v. Dalarna Management Corp.,</u> 51 Wn. App. 209, 752 P.2d 1358 (1988) .....	35
<u>Shaw v. O’Neill,</u> 45 Wash. 98, 88 P 111 (1906) .....	29, 32
<u>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen,</u> 109 Wn.2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987) .....	29, 30
<u>Smith v. Shannon,</u> 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983) .....	23
<u>Sorrell v. Young,</u> 6 Wn. App. 220, 491 P.2d 1312 (1991) .....	32, 35
<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992) .....	25
<u>Stiley v. Block,</u> 130 Wn.2d 486, 925 P.2d 194 (1996) .....	41
<u>Stuart v. Coldwell Banker Commercial Group, Inc.,</u> 109 Wn.2d 406, 745 P.2d 1284 (1987) .....	44
<u>Svendsen v. Stock,</u> 143 Wn.2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001) .....	27, 49
<u>Tommy P. v. Board of County Commissioners of Spokane County,</u> 97 Wn.2d 385, 645 P.2d 697 (1982) .....	26
<u>Yakima County Fire Protection Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima,</u> 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993) .....	46
<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 64.06.020 .....	26

RCW 64.06.030 .....	26
RCW 64.06.050 .....	29
RCW 64.06.050(1) .....	3, 23, 24, 26, 28, 30
RCW 64.06.070 .....	49

<u>Rules</u>	<u>Page</u>
RAP 2.5(a) .....	23
RAP 18.1(b) .....	49

<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
37 C.J.S., <u>Fraud</u> , § 16a, p. 244 .....	32
Fifty-Third Washington State Legislature, Final Legislature Report SSB 6283, C 200 L 94 (1994) .....	26
